The main business of Bellisio Parent is investment holding and there are subsidiaries whose
main business are production and distribution of ready-to-eat single serve frozen food under
well-known brands.

Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

51

The Company obtained control of Bellisio Parent on 20 December 2016 (“Acquisition date”)
through the acquisition of 100.00% of Bellisio Parent’s total issued and paid-up share capital.

As at 31 December 2017, the Group had completed the fair value assessment of the net assets
acquired and had adjusted the accounting record of the business combination according to the new
information obtained within one year from the acquisition date as follows:

   (Unit: Million Baht)
 Fair value   Fair value
 before adjusted  Adjusted  after adjusted
   Cash and cash equivalents 768  -  768

Accounts receivable - trade and others 1,802  -  1,802
Inventories 2,271  -  2,271
Other current assets 702  -  702
Property, plant and equipment  5,448  -  5,448
Other intangible assets - customer
   relationship 5,128  -  5,128
Other intangible assets - trademarks 3,474  (95)  3,379
Other intangible assets - trademark
   licenses 2,986  (234)  2,752
Other intangible assets - recipes 2,100  -  2,100
Accounts payable - trade and others (1,368)  -  (1,368)
Other current liabilities (784)  (488)  (1,272)
Deferred tax liabilities (6,480)  127  (6,353)
Other non-current liabilities (44)  -  (44)
Net assets 16,003  (690)  15,313
Goodwill 23,100  660  23,760
Consideration transferred 39,103  (30)  39,073
Cash received from acquisition of

subsidiary (768)  -  (768)
Net consideration paid for
   acquisition of subsidiary 38,335  (30)  38,305

The factors contributing to the goodwill are the large food market in the United States of
America which has strong growth potential and channel for the Company to export product to
North America as well as multiple synergy benefits such as expansion of retail distribution
channel and penetration of food services in the Asian food segment. Goodwill arising from the
business combination is recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position and is not
amortised as expenses.

Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

[…]

financial statements  financial statements
  2017  2016  2017  2016

Included in retained earnings:
At 1 January  328  (845)  228  (236)
Recognised during the year  (29)  1,173  -  464
At 31 December   299  328  228  228

   (Unit: %)
  Consolidated  Separate
  financial statements  financial statements
  2017  2016  2017  2016

Discount rate  1.00 - 11.00  1.25 - 11.00  3.00  3.00
Future salary increases  2.00 - 9.00  2.00 - 9.00  3.00 - 6.50  3.00 - 6.50

Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

 114

As at 31 December 2017, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9 years
(2016 : 10 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 (Unit: Million Baht)
 Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Defined benefit obligation
   as at 31 December 2017

Discount rate (1% movement) (615)  716  (169)  198
Future salary increases (1% movement) 687  (604)  189  (166)

Defined benefit obligation
   as at 31 December 2016

Discount rate (1% movement) (551)  642  (153)  178
Future salary increases (1% movement) 617  (543)  171  (150)

26   Share capital

   (Unit: Million Shares/Million Baht)
   Consolidated financial statements/
   Separate financial statements
 Par value  2017  2016
 per share  Number   Number
 (in Baht)  of shares  Baht  of shares  Baht

Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1  7,743  7,743  7,743  7,743
Issue of new shares
- ordinary shares 1  1,549  1,549  -  -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1  9,292  9,292  7,743  7,743

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 1  7,743  7,743  7,743  7,743
Issue of new shares
- ordinary shares 1  868  868  -  -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 1  8,611  8,611  7,743  7,743

Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company Limited
and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

 115

Issue of ordinary shares

On 27 June 2017, the Extraordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting No. 1/2017 of the Company had the
resolution to approve the increase of the registered share capital of the Company from the existing
registered share capital of  Baht 7,742,941,932 to Baht 9,291,530,318 by issuing 1,548,588,386 new
ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1 per share, offering to the existing shareholders of the Company
in the proportion to their respective shareholdings (Rights Offering) for 5 existing ordinary shares to 1